ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX Eg:g; gg;:g:;g

February 28, 2012

Ed Ralston Todd Paradis

ConocoPhillips Safeway

76 Broadway 1370 Oakland Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95818 Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(Sent via e-mail to: (Sent Via e-mail to: Todd. Paradis@safeway.com)

Ed.C.Ralston@conocophillips.com)

Andrew and Nila Coffin Roya Kambin

Andrew J. and Nila J. Coffin Trust Chevron

1841 Glenhaven Avenue 6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd.,

Walnut Creek, CA 94595 San Ramon, CA 94583 (Sent via E-mail to:

RKambin@chevron.com)

Subject: Subject: Fuel Leak Case, Fuel Leak Case No. RO00000243 and Geotracker Global ID T0600102231,
Unocal #0018, 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. Boyer:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the currently proposed construction configuration (as of
5/27/11) of a commercial shopping area with parking on the lower level. If a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case
upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

« Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

o Ifthe currently proposed construction configuration changes or any construction/excavation activities encounter
contamination that is indicative of higher residual concentrations than reported in this closure summary's after
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columns of the Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations table, then ACEH must be immediately
notified.

« This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

If you have any questions, please call Barbara Jakub at (510) 639-1287. Thank you.

Sincerely,

24

(
Donna L. Drogos, P.E. ,
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1 Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2.  Case Closure Summary

cc:
Leroy Griffin (w/enc via electronic mail:
Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Oakland, Fire Department

Barbara Jakub (w/ enc via e-mail), D. Drogos (w/ enc via e-mail), T. LeKhan (via e-mail and w/orig enc)
Geotracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX g}g; gg;_g-gg

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
February 28, 2012

Ed Ralston Roya Kambin

ConocoPhillips Chevron

76 Broadway 6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

Sacramento, CA 95818 San Ramon, CA 94583

Sent via e-mail to: Ed.C.Ralston@conocophillips.com Sent via e-mail to: RKambin@chevron.com
Todd Paradis Andrew and Nila Coffin

Safeway Andrew J. and Nila J. Coffin Trust

1370 Oakland Blvd. 1841 Glenhaven Avenue

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Sent via e-mail to ToddParadis@safeway.com

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO00000243 and Geotracker Global ID T0600102231, Unocal
#0018, 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. Bond and Mr. Wilson:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

«  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

«  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerel}:,_ . '
Ariu Lei |

Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 13, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 639-1287

Responsible Staff Person: Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Unocal #0018

Site Facility Address: 6201 Claremont Ave., Oakland, CA 94619

RB Case No.: 01-2422 STID No.: 512 LOP Case No.: RO0000243
URF Filing Date: 3/23/1998 Geotracker ID: T0600102231 APN: 048A-7070-007-01
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Bill Borgh 76 Broadway 916-558-7666
ConocoPhillips Sacramento, CA 95818
Andrew J. Coffin Trust 1841 Glenhaven Ave. 510-655-9430
Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Todd Paradis, Safeway Inc. 1370 Oakland Blvd., Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-8408

Tank1D.No | Size in Gallons Contents ™ F'Iacc:'c;s:riove » Date
1 12,000 Gasoline Removed March 5, 1997
2 12,000 Gasoline Removed March 5, 1997
3 280 Waste Ol Removed March 5, 1997
4 4,000 R-76 Fuel Removed Not Reported
5 4,000 R-76 Fuel Removed Not Reported
6 5,000 7600 Fuel Removed Not Reported
7 20,000 Gasoline Removed April 6, 2011
8 15,000 Gasoline Removed April 6, 2011
Two Hoists 10 gall each Hydraulic Oil Removed April 6, 2011
Assumed removed March 5, 1997
Piping with USTs
Removed with USTs April 6 2011

Page 1 of 6 R0O000243 — Closure Summary




lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Line leak discovered on 11-19-1996, tank leak reported on 3/7/1997. No apparent
holes or cracks were observed in the fuel tanks. However, three holes of approximately %-inch diameter were
observed on the top of the waste-oil UST. 2011 UST removal — USTs appeared intact upon removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --—---
— s ———————————————
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:

11.69 Lowest Depth: 23.02 Flow Direction: Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:
No water supply wells were identified within %-mile of the subject site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Harwood Creek ~ 1/8 mile to southeast

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None.

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
and City of Oakland Fire Department

Reports on file? Yes

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1-5,000 gal gas Removed/destination unknown Unknown date
2-4,000 gal gas Removed/destination unknown Unknown date
Tank 2-12,000 gal gas Disposed at unknown location March 1997
1-280 gal W.O. Disposed at unknown location March 1997
1-20,000 gal gas Disposed at US Ecology 4/6/2011
1-15,000 gal gas Richmond, CA 4/6/2011
Piping Unknown quantity Assumed disposed with USTs March 1997
: Disposed at US Ecology
Hoist 2- 10 gallon Richmond, CA 4/6/2011
Free Product None reported —--- -
Soil 500 tons Disposed — Forward Landfill March 1997
16 tons Treated — Forward Landfill March 10, 1997
Groundwater None reported - e
Ollf Wetet 2'x6'x3'’ Disposed — Unknown location September 1993
Separator
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contanian Before 38 After Before i i After
TPH (Gas) 19 19 6,100 62
TPH (Diesel) 4.7 4.7 Not analyzed Not analyzed
TPH (Motor Oil) 170 170 Not analyzed Not analyzed
Oil and Grease <1.0 <1.0 Not analyzed Not analyzed
Benzene 0.018 0.018 54 <0.50
Toluene 0.1 0.1 38 <0.50
Ethylbenzene 0.056 0.056 300 <0.5
Xylenes 0.32 0.32 2500 <1.0
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 140" 68 Not analyzed Not analyzed
MTBE 1.4* 1 2d 150%** 147
Other (8010/8270) <0.5 <0.5 Not analyzed Not analyzed

<0.005 ppm EDB. Ethanol not analyzed.
EDC

ppb EDC

~ 1.2 ppm Cd; 68 ppm Cr; 39 ppm Pb; 61 ppm Ni: 140 ppm Zn
1.2 ppm Cd; 68 ppm Cr; 29 ppm Pb; 61 ppm Ni; 54 ppm Zn
* 1.4 ppm MTBE; and TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EtOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed

#* 1.4 ppm MTBE; <0.005 ppm TBA; <0.05 ppm; <0.05 TAME: <0.005 ppm DIPE; <0.005 ppm ETBE; <0.005 ppm EDB and

**% 150 ppb MTBE; 7.5 ppb TBA, <0.5 ppb TAME; <0.5 ppb ETBE:; 0.5 ppb DIPE: <250 ppb EtOH ; <0.5 ppb EDB; and <0.5 ppb

*#+%% 14 ppb MTBE: <10 ppb TBA, <0.5 ppb TAME; <0.5ppb ETBE: 0<0.5 ppb DIPE; <250 ppb EtOH; <0.5 ppb EDB: and <0.5
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site was used as a gasoline station from at least 1956 until November 2009 when Safeway purchased the
property as part of their plans to expand the current store. The current plans include redeveloping the gas station to
commercial shopping.

In 1993, an oil/water separator was removed. TPH as motor oil was the only petroleum hydrocarbon detected in soil
samples UOW-1 and UOW-2 at a maximum concentration of 170 mg/kg.

In March 1997 one-280-gallon waste-oil tank, two 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs and product piping were removed.
Overexcavation samples were collected — no initial samples were collected. Soil samples collected from the waste oil
tank excavation were below the detection limit for petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs and SVOCs. Soil Samples
collected from the gasoline USTs and dispensers contained maximum concentrations of 2.6 mg/kg TPHg, 0.012
mg/kg benzene, and 1.4 mg/kg MTBE. A water sample obtained from 16 feet in the tank pit contained 6,100 pg/L
TPHg, 54 pg/L benzene. No MTBE was detected.

On July 11, 2000, three wells were installed at the site. Soil boring samples from only MW-1 from 25 feet below
grade indicated 19 mg/kg TPHg and 0.018 mg/kg benzene. No MTBE was detected in soil. The sample was
collected in the saturated zone.

The September 12, 2008 Site Conceptual Model (SCM) identified three former USTs (one-5,000 and two-4,000
gallon). These were identified as one of the remaining data gaps and a subsequent work plan to investigate soil and
groundwater in and around the former tanks was subsequently submitted.

October 26, 2009, three borings were advanced, two near the former USTs identified in the SCM and one offsite.
The maximum soil concentrations were 18 ppm TPHg, 2.8 ppm TPHd, and 0.033 ppm MTBE. No BTEX was
detected. One groundwater sample was obtained during the investigation from the off-site boring. No petroleum
hydrocarbons or oxygenates were detected.

April 8, 2011, two gasoline USTs (one- 15,000 gallon and one 20,000-gallon) were removed by Complete
Environmental Solutions and overseen by Tetra Tech and Oakland Fire Department. The only concentration of
hydrocarbons detected in samples collected from the USTs, piping and dispensers was total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel at a concentration of 1.3 mg/kg. However, Hydraulic oil and motor oil were detected in soil samples
collected from beneath the hoists at maximum concentrations of 32 mg/kg for each of these constituents at 8 feet
below grade.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

e Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the currently proposed construction configuration (as of
5/27/11) of a commercial shopping area with parking on the lower level. If a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-
evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

« |f the currently proposed construction configuration changes or any construction/excavation activities
encounter contamination that is indicative of higher residual concentrations than reported in this closure
summary's after columns of the Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations table, then ACEH
must be immediately notified.

¢ This site is to be e}1tered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination
on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

* Three USTs installed between the 1950s and 1960s were removed at an unknown date.
« Disposal destinations of the removed USTs, piping and oil/water separator in 1997 not reported.
Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara Jakub, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: W t.};,/—’ Date: 7/3&-}'///
Approved by: Donna L. IS/ogos‘ P.E. Title: Division Chief

Signature: @ Z’/\/ % Date: /0// ‘// V4

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: /0//3///

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: // ;/2// /H Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 2/2_ 7// 2

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No | Number Decommissioned: 5 Number Retained: ()

—

Reason Wells Retained: —

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: Vdae

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: 5%%4_/ Date: 2-/257/ 2
VU

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (pp1)

Site Plans (6pp)

Soil Analytical Data (9pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (10pp)
Boring Logs (9pp)

Cross Sections (2pp)

oy O Lanhy:

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 1:54 PM

To: Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Closure Summary for RO243,

Barbara - The Regional Water Board has no objection to the ACEH's recommendation for case closure for 6201
Claremont Ave. in Oakland. Thank you for the notification. Have a good day.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.qov

510-622-2342

>>> "Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health" <barbara.jakub@acgov.org> 10/26/2011 9:12 AM >>>
Hi Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO243; Unocal #0018 located at 6201 Claremont Avenue., Oakland to comply with
the RWQCB’s 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review period,
ACEH will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me if you have any comments or questions about the subject site.
Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.

Alameda, CA 94502

Direct: 510-639-1287

Fax: 510-337-9335

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust. htm
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EXPLANATION

® Soil sample

UNOCAL Service Station #0018
6201 Cloremont Avenue
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U.G. Waste 0il Tank
{Removed on 3/5/97)

L/
U.G. Fuel Storage Tanks Qof,_.}
(Removed on 3/5/97 For Replacement) 5
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COLLEGE AVEWUE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
@ MONITORING WELL
SOIL BORING

ADAPTED FROM A MAP ENTITLED "POTENTIOMETRIC MAP™
DATED 8/24/00 BY GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN

76 STATION 0018
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E..§ Former UST (removed April 6, 2011, concrete tie-down pad left in place)

L Reer LS E Former Hydraulic Hoist (removed April 6, 2011)

hatiaal Gagikine . Former Pump Dispenser Location (removed by Others)

v 2 s==eivting = = = = = (Conveyance Pipe Location (removed April 13, 2011)

A soi Boring (Dec 2007) A Existing Monitoring Well (DTW — 22 feet)
» === « === Temporary Fencing

usT1-w-18° @ Confirmation soil sample (UST samples collected post-backfill with GeoProbe

drill rii due to excavation sidewall instabilig at time of tank removali
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"lN' Confirmation Soil Samples — USTs, Piping and Hoists
6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1

SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{03 Watar Ssparetor Semples|

§ 3 ‘c“#"‘tﬁ-" T s T T T B I e
SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE  TPH-G ® BENZENE  TOLUENE Q@,“@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ Cu, P T Mg o N
1.0, DATE DEPTH PPMI (PPMI 1PPM) TPPMI L (PPMIY PPME SRS (PPM) L (PPMI - (PPM] (PAMI (PPMI

UowW-1 18- Jun-23 3 <.B0 <.0060 < 0080 <60 8.8 160 1.2 62 16 21 7.0 <5 =] 48

uow-2 16-Jun-3 3 <50 < .00B0 < ,0060 <, 0080 <.0060 <10 22 <860 9.3 140 1.2 62 13 20 8.2 <.6 45 44
] - Partz Per Miltlon .
TPH-G - Total Pevoleum Hydrocwbone calculated as Gaadiing.
TPH-D = Total Potroleumn Hydrocarborm caloulatod ea Diesel,
Thr-Motor Od - Totsl Petroleurn Hydrocarsans caltulated sa Metar Oil,

4121021




KEI-~-J97-0301.R1
April 17, 1997

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOIL

Depth TPH as TPH as |

Date Sample. {feet) Diesel Gaso;ineg Benzene Toluene

3/05/97 WOl 8 ND 'ND' | ND ND
EPA. Method 8010 EPA Method 8270
Constituents Constituents
{ug/ka) {ug/kg) Cadmium
ND

ND ND

Depth TPH as

Date Sample (feet) Gasoline Benzene' Toluene Ethyvlbenzene

3/07/97 Al 16 ND ND ND
A2 16 2.6 ' ND 0.011
B1 16 ND ; ND ND
B2 16 ND . ND ND
D1 2 1.4 0032 ' 0.10
D2 2 ND ND ND
D3 2 ND ND ND
D4 2 ND ND | ND

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless

ND
0.017
ND
ND
0.030
ND
ND
ND

otherwise’

ND

-l

Ethylbenzene Xylenes TOG

ND ND

Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc

33 3.7 38 45

_x_zlenes

ND
0.044
ND
0.0051
0.32
ND
ND
ND

indicated.

MTBE

S ILE

553!



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

SRR R R o L s e 8 S e R M e
prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D Unocal #0018, 6201 Claremont Ave. ampled: Mar 5, ‘1997 :
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1 Oakland Received: Mar 5, 1997
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Mar 10, 1997
ttention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 703-0309

g B A o0 T R B S R AT e oge S

SRR e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
La/kg H9/kg

Bromodichloromethane..............c.cociimmimieeeievessesssesren. 50 N.D.
BroCTONN . o I e I N s I 5.0 N.D.
24 iaTolya=Tcy e |y - B LA O S R (e T 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............................‘.....................-....‘. 5.0 N.D.
Chlorobenzene... 5.0 N.D.
Chloroethane... 10 N.D.
2- Chloroethylvinyl ether 10 N.D.
Chloroform... S o P S I, g ] N.D.
Chlorornethane..........‘...................................................... 10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........c..ccovieeicecevrieriesieseressaenns 5.0 N.D.
3 2 DIChIOTODBNZONG, ... iovicisiacch i iiies s s 5.0 N.D.
1, 3-DIChlOrOBRNZ OIS i s asninsinisiicuissiisinsoss bosbams baicnss 5.0 N.D.
g1 B8 15 0) (6100 a2, 1.1 - KOO SRR SRS SRS o S N 5.0 N.D.
s B 1 Telp)[6]0) 16 - 41 SOt N B A - AT el S 50 N.D.
IR B g e oot el 2N ORI | [ N 8 A 50 N.D.
SME RS D Tols o g i o) - e (NG RN T R 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene......cc...oo oo cmeeeeeeeeeeeneeressenesssaesnns 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ccooooeviveeeeeeeeee e 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrOPOPANG . i it mre rrenmonsasmssssessenssansanses ianambsns 5.0 N.D.
cls-1,3-DIChlOrOMIOPENG. ..o sismisisisiomssmesmaasessas 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cc.ococeoeevonvicinncrnsessennen e 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chioride... 50 N.D.
11,22 Tetrachtoroethane 5.0 N.D.
STz g ong (0] (o mid g o | W R I B iy, SN o 5.0 N.D.
LI IsTHCHlOrcOIRANG . WE.T ) RN ol U s B O b e e N.D.
14 25T Ffichlomethame s xSl ol B e e 50 N.D.
HchloroetbRnes & . & L st 5.0 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ccoooovee oo 5.0 N.D.
iRl o1 Deasratiadee, o I RE 0l 8- B el 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
An alj rtic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

({-9

i ew;';g;sﬂw\{,s:’;%ﬂ&;;\.m. e S

. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unacal#ﬂma 6201 Claremont Ave amp d: :
a2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1 Oakland Received:  Mar 5, 1997
Concord CA 94520 Analysis Methcu:l EPA 8270 Extracted: ~ Mar 7, 1997:

Lab N Mar 12, 1997%
S R R e

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pg/kg

ACeNaPhNeNG. ... i i s i 100 N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........ccooovurerceennneee. : 100 N.D.
NI - csii e e B s S s e et s 100 N.D.
ARtRTACHNA il st o s T il 100 N.D.
BeRZIAING ... visisnnmainsmaiannin st i s o 2,500 N.D.
BEHZOIC ABI. s ssiedissississnssiassissnsminiis soivsssisnisiassvissing 500 N.D.
Betizo(a)aptnracene s, 2t il i e 100 N.D.
Benzo(b)Uoramiens...... ...k simsissosisssansasisasssiicion 100 N.D.
Benzo(Kifluoranthene............ccc.ocovveeievesvesieseriesieresreres 100 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene...........,..........-...........................___._.. 100 N.D.
BONZO(A)PYIBII . i o iitisiis o= inmasssssass s vk Ss fou sy csrancascn 100 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol... 100 N.D.
Bis(2- chloroethoxy)methane.,...........-...........................‘.. 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether............c.ooooreeeececre s sasssienns 100 N.D.
Bis(z-chIoroisopropyl)ether......................................-....... 100 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..............ccccovcreererreerereeeenne. 500 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.............cciiuiceeiecinenenn. PO sassiesieisess N.D.
BUtvibenzyl BRIREIRERS L. % it e o ke asnantiin 100 N.D.
R p loTga - 3| {1y - SUNONNL s i B L SRRa s 5T I TR chl T PR e e, AT N.D.
-G hloronaphtRalonBL v J0 . L o e irssssiiises s vidise ebus s 00 TR A A S B N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........covioeeeieevceeeeeeeeeeeen 100 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.... 100~ Bl - o W rW ) e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyi ether 100 N.D.
Chrysene.... 100 N.D.
Di banz(a,h)anthracene 100 N.D.
Dibenzofuran... D e R e B T R AV o 100! st 8ol il N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalale 500 N.D.
1,3- Dtchlorobenzene 100 N.D.
1,4-Dichlor0benzene...,...A..A....._.,-..‘.‘.....,..‘.......,..,............ 100 N.D.
2T 1o gn o) awics ~) AR (N s, | Sty S 100 N.D.
3. 3-Dichior ez H I L . oo wvesntisess s sarssrenasas foarosssen 500 N.D.
2 A DICK OTOB RO ias s dekrmitinersserssassshrs sesasnss sesssiesecssonns 100 N.D.
Disthyl PIthalate: o ... L AL s e erittes esssatntis s 100 N.D.
24 DIMBVIDNONOL i e eber e msrimbrsrrantontansassasasmmen 2 010 AN S A ol T N.D.
DimethyE BIMhalate. .. osiisiimmnamwriamri s 100 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..............c.oocverer e, 500 N.D.
B gt 3 0o ety oy (o (AR SCID O . SRS e A 500 N.D.
A B DTkl o re (1T TV IR | SSRGS ) 100 N.D.
2,6-DintrotalUBNe. ..o vigniinsmmaiiisommimitvsiiiios 100 N.D.
DI-N-0CtyY DHNBIEES. . oo comais oiossvnion o tesucsistonsoigiumsmsen 100 N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
7030309.KEl <5>

&




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

; v An alyﬁ Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

R 2 R R e e
apreahan Engmeenng, The. ient Pl%gj’ect ID:

S A A A R T

Sampled: Feb 4,

: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: ~ Soil, WO1 Oakiand Received:  Mar 5,
3 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 7,
% Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 703-0309 Analyzed: Mar 12,

Reported:  Mar 183,
S e s S

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg Ha/kg

I =] ge Tty g (-t ML e IO DO " 1 SN B e 100 N.D.
Fluorene... . 100 N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene o S B Tk AR M N.D.
Hexachlorobmadlene. 100 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..............ccooceeevcevcevviensnnn, 100 N.D.
HoxachloroataNg. ... oibiiiiiaiibii it s, 100 N.D
Indeno(1,2,3- cd)pyrene 100 N.D
Isophorone.... 100 N.D.

-Methylnaphthalene 100 N.D.
2-Methylphenal.... 100 N.D
4Methylphenol 100 N.D
Naphthaleness i I N e L 100 N.D.
1176 1y | T AR e e SR AL S S 500 N.D.
<D 1107 ol |37 Ry o i SRR G (o U ) YT i 500 N.D.
AN OB RN st vinais i s i s e ed o s By sredone 500 N.D.
N DB RZONE s trm e i B i G s i e e 100 N.D.
2- Nltrophenol 100 N.D.
4-Nitrophenol...... 500 N.D.
N- Nltrosodlmethylamfne 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming...............ccocvvovveeeeerecvnessseeesnn 100 N.D.
N-Nitroso—di-N-propyIarnine........................................A.,.. 100" ¢ 1 Somaienndhn g N.D.
1T Telie e yT<r o BN Rt NPT S e A, - e N.D.
Phenantiwereil. B0 aeet gy R 100 N.D.
Phenal... P oA e R B W T 100 N.D.
Pyrane b | ¢ (¢ e A S 1 90 N.D.
] 24-Trtchlorobenzene 100 N.D.
2,45 Trtchlorophenol.,‘................................A-“-...‘...........' 500 N.D.
2.4, 6-TrchloropRenol:.. - uasis i mnsiiie e st 100 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100

v An alytl C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

< Kap g g, j : Unocal#OO1B 6201 Claremont Ave., ampled: ,

i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 200 Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1 Oakland Received:  Mar 5, 199
* Concord, CA 94520 Digested: Mar 6, 199
i © Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 703-0309 Analyzed:

Reported:

S R A R

st A e s R

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/kg mg/kg
[67:To |51 | T S S 0.50 N.D.
CHIOMMIY o o e e TN, 0.50 33
Lead),, o o ol . e D W o 1.0 3.7
NICKel...5. ... e e L et 1.0 as
EINBarinsiniit iy 1.0 45

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Pm|ect anager
U 7030309.KE! <7>




TABLE 3 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018
6201 Claremont Avenue

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020
MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020

Total Lead according to EPA Methed 6010

! = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

Qakland, California
Sample ' Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MYBE Lead
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (pprm) (ppm) (ppm)
MW-1-15 ! 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-1-25.5 255 7/11/00 19 0.018 0.035 0.056 0.12 ND NA
MW-2~16 16 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-2-20.5 20.5 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-3-18 18 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
Stockpile
SP-1 (A-D) - 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND 0.020 ND 7.0
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppm = parts per million Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)
ND = not detected (see labaratory reports for detection limits)
NA = not analyzed
— = not applicable
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

140061.03



Table 1
Soil Analytical Data

76 Service Station No. 0018
6021 Claremont Ave, Oakland, CA

[= Sorbed Phase Concentrations (mg/kg)

Sample Name_|Date Depth  [TPH-G _[TPH-D [Benzene __[Toluene X MTBE _ |[1.2DCA [12DBA [TBA _ |DIPE _ |ETBE _ |TAME _ |Tolal Lead
B-1 10/26/2009 10 ND<0.2 2.4 ND<0.,005 | ND<0,005| ND<0.005 ND<.01 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.005 |ND<0.05 |[NA NA NA NA

B-1 10/26/2008 | 21.5 8.9 2.8 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005| ND=<0.005 |ND<0.01 0.009 ND=<0.005 |[ND<0.005 [ND<0.05 |NA NA NA NA

B-2 10/26/2009 10 ND<0.2 | ND<2.0 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.01 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.005 |ND<0.05 |[NA NA NA NA

B-2 10/26/2009 20 18 2 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND=<0.1 | ND<0.05 | ND<0,05 [ND<0.05 |ND<0.5 |[NA NA NA NA

B-2 10/26/2009 26 2 ND<2.0| ND<0.005 |ND<0.005| ND<0.005 |ND<0.01 0.033 ND<0.005 [ND<0.005 [ND<0.05 |NA NA NA NA

B-3 10/26/2009 20 ND<0.2 NA ND<0.005 [ ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.01 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.005 [NA ND=<0.005 |ND<0.005 |ND<0.005 |NA

COMP ABCD | 10/26/2009 MNA ND<0.2 | ND<2.0 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005| ND<0.005 |ND<0.01]ND<0.005| ND<0.005 [ND<0.005 |[ND<0.05 |ND<0.005 |ND<0.005 |ND<0.005 5.4
|ESL 83 83 0.044 2.9 2.3 2.3 0.023 0.0045| 0.00033 0.075|NA NA NA 200

Notes:

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

ND - Not detected above laboratory detection limits

TPH-G - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether

TBA - Tert-butyl alcohol

ESL -Environmental Screening Level - Based on Residential Shallow Soil and Groundwater as a Potential Drinking Water Resource




TABLE 1

Analytical Results Summary - Soil

Claremont 76 Station
6201 Claremont Avenue
Oakland, California

TPHg TPHd,0,ho LUFT 5 Metals PCBs VOCs & Fuel Oxegenates
EPA 8015B EPA 8015B wiSGT EPA 6010 EPA 8082 EPA 8260 low level
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (pg/kg)
2
o
o 5
i 8 2
5 2 3 s 2w e 3
Hydraulic 5 E o % - o ﬁ E é. § o ] %"
Sample ID Date Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil  Oil 8 5 3 - = = 8 S i = s H
HOIST1-8' 4/6/2011 — 4.7 (1) 32(1) 32(1) <15 45 29 43 47 <0.05 - - - - - -— -
HOIST2-8' 4/6/2011 -— 1.2(1) 11(1) 11 (1) <15 68 7.4 61 54 <0.05 — -— —_— -— -—_— -— —_
STOCKPILE-OB-1 4/6/2011 <1.0 2.5 13 - <15 55 37 51 140 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 14
STOCKPILE-OB-2  4/6/2011 <1.0 9.5 54 e <15 57 39 54 100 — <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 12 25
DISP1-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 —_ <15 48 <5.0 47 71 — <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
DISP2-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 — <15 66 29 7D 71 — <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
DISP3-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - <15 51 7.3 48 64 - <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
DISP4-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - <15 46 <5.0 48 63 — <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
PIPE-1-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - <15 52 6.7 43 61 —_— <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0
PIPE-2-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 — <15 50 55 47 64 -— <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
PIPE-3-5' 4/13/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - <15 53 8.7 53 60 - <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
UST1-E-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 —_ <15 51 5.8 55 63 — <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
UsST1-C-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 —_ <15 54 6.8 65 60 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
UST1-W-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 1.3 <50 - <15 58 9 62 65 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
UST2-E-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 — <15 53 6.8 58 61 - <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
UST2-C-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 <1.0 <50 --- <15 46 6 49 55 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
UST2-W-18' 4/14/2011 <1.0 <10 <50 — <15 60 8.1 60 66 — <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50
PRG na na na na 810 1,400 800 20,000 310,000 1137 5600 46,000,000 29,000 2600000 190,000 38000000 54000
CHHSL na na na na 7.5 100,000 320 16,000 100,000 300 na na na na na na na
ESL 83 83 2,500 2,500 7.4 750 750 150 600 0.74 44 2,900 3,300 2,300 23 1,500 v
Notes:
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbon
SGT Silica Gel Treatment (to remove naturally occuring lipids and fats thal may cause false positive results).
LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank.
PCBs Polychlorinated Biphenyls
malKg milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm).
Ha/Kg micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion (ppb).
VOCs volatile organic compounds.
BTEX benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes.
MTBE methyl tert-butyl ether.
RSL United States Environmental Protection Agency,Remediation Screening Level, commercial land use scenario, December 2008,
na Not applicable or not published.
CHHSL California Human Health Screening Level, commercial soil, January 2005. Revised for lead, September 2009,
ESL Environmental Screening Level, Table A-2, shallow soll screening level, commercialfindustrial land use, November 2007.
(1) SGT not used in sample preparation,
PAPROJECTS\Safeway\117-4704104.01 (Claremont UST Pull\UST Pull Data.xds Page 10f1
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY. ANALYSES
WATER
Depth { : !
i to Water TPH as TPH as Ethyl- .
Date Sample _(feet) MTBE Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
3/07/97 Water 1 16 ND 6,100 54 ° 38 300 2,500

ND = Non-detectable. . ) ‘ I

Results are in micrograms per liter (pwg/L), unless otherwise indicated.




Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
August 2000 Through September 2009
76 Station 0018

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness water Elevation TpH.G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Elevetion 8015  (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/) (pg/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/l) (ng/l)
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-30.0)
08/24/00  208.15 18.55 0.00 189.60 - 120 -- 0.67 ND 0.86 1.4 54 54
11/16/00  208.15 20.30 0.00 187.85 -1.75 169 -- ND 1.20 1.74 0.629 68.6 97.7
02/09/01  208.15 20.16 0.00 187.99  0.14 330 - 1.3 ND 1.0 4.6 140 150
05/11/01  208.15 17.68 0.00 190.47 2.48 1250 -- ND ND ND ND 145 122
08/10/01  208.15 20.38 0.00 187.77 -2.70 580 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 110 150
11/07/01  208.15 22.68 0.00 18547 <230 250 - ND<0.50 1.5 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 120 100
02/06/02  208.15 16.20 0.00 191.95 6.48 790 - ND<2.5 12 8.8 ND<2.5 90 72
05/08/02  208.15 17.54 0.00 190.61  -1.34 890 - ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 78 81
08/09/02  208.15 20.21 0.00 187.94  -2.67 -- 450 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 100
11/29/02  208.15 2233 0.00 185.82  -2.12 -- 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<IL.0 - 72
02/03/03  208.15 16.41 0.00 191.74 5.92 -- 540 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 40
05/05/03  208.15 16.09 0.00 192.06  0.32 -- 670 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<5.0 -- 57
09/04/03  208.15 21.46 0.00 186.69  -5.37 - - - - -- - - - No analysis; past holding time
11/13/03 208.15  21.52 0.00 186.63  -0.06 - 97 ND<0.50 5.0 0.82 3.5 -- 29
01/29/04  208.15 17.51 0.00 190.64  4.01 - 520 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 44
05/07/04  208.15 16.74 0.00 191.41 0.77 - 180 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 25
08/27/04  208.15 19.40 0.00 188.75  -2.66 - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 21
11/23/04  208.15 19.82 0.00 188.33  -0.42 -- 410 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 45
02/09/05  208.15 15.81 0.00 19234  4.01 - 5700  ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 40
06/16/05  208.15 15.85 0.00 192.30 -0.04 - 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 24
09/27/05  208.15 19.15 0.00 189.00  -3.30 - 300 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 19
12/30/05  208.15 14.62 0.00 193.53 4.53 - 68 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- 12
0018 Page 1 of 5
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

August 2000 Through September 2009
76 Station 0018

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in Comments
Sampled Elevation ~Water Thickness water Elevation TpH.G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Elovation 8015 (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ng/h (ug/D (ng/l)
MW-1 continued
03/08/06  208.15 11.69 0.00 196.46 2.93 - 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 21
06/08/06  208.15 14.28 0.00 193.87 -2.59 - 66 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 16
09/15/06  208.15 17.49 0.00 190.66  -3.21 -- 96 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 - 6.1
12/22/06  208.15 18.68 0.00 189.47  -1.19 -- 570 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 18
03/28/07 208.15 18.40 0.00 189.75 0.28 - 190 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 18
06/25/07 208.15 20.01 0.00 188.14  -1.61 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 4.2
09/22/07 208.15 21.23 0.00 186.92  -1.22 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 14
12/14/07 208.15 21.02 0.00 187.13 0.21 - 76 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 16
03/26/08  208.15 16.87 0.00 191.28 4.15 - 230 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 18
06/20/08  208.15 18.82 0.00 189.33  -1.95 - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 13
09/19/08  208.15 2111 0.00 187.04  -2.29 - 63 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 12
12/22/08  208.15 20.82 0.00 187.33 0.29 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<L.0 - 9.6
03/27/09  208.15 16.00 0.00 192.15 4.82 -- 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 15
09/30/09  208.15 20.84 0.00 187.31 -4.84 - 62 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 14
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-30.0)
08/24/00 21027 19.69 0.00 190.58 - ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/16/00  210.27 21.61 0.00 188.66  -1.92 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/09/01  210.27 21.52 0.00 188.75 0.09 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01  210.27 18.76 0.00 191.51 2.76 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 21027 21.65 0.00 188.62 -2.89  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<2.0
11/07/01  210.27 24.25 0.00 186.02 -2.60 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<I.0
02/06/02  210.27 18.22 0.00 192.05 6.03 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 --
05/08/02 210.27 18.63 0.00 191.64  -0.41 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

August 2000 Through September 2009
76 Station 0018

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation TpH.G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Eieyation 8015 (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ne/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ne/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/l)
MW-2 continued
08/09/02  210.27 21.53 0.00 188.74  -2.90 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
11/29/02  210.27 23.73 0.00 186.54  -2.20 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
02/03/03  210.27 17.43 0.00 192.84 6.30 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
05/05/03  210.27 17.15 0.00 193.12 0.28 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<2.0
09/04/03  210.27 2275 0.00 187.52  -5.60 - - - - - -- - - No analysis; past holding time
11/13/03  210.27 23.02 0.00 187.25  -0.27 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
01/29/04  210.27 18.73 0.00 191.54 429 - ND<50 0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
05/07/04  210.27 17.79 0.00 192.48 0.94 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<IL.0 - ND<0.50
08/27/04  210.27 19.66 0.00 190.61 -1.87 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<l1.0 -- ND<0.50
11/23/04  210.27 21.20 0.00 189.07  -1.54 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
02/09/05  210.27 16.72 0.00 193.55 4.48 - ND<50 0.69 1.5 ND<0.50 1.4 - ND<0.50
06/16/05  210.27 16.73 0.00 19354  -0.01 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
09/27/05  210.27 20.41 0.00 189.86  -3.68 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
12/30/05  210.27 14.79 0.00 195.48 5.62 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/08/06  210.27 13.25 0.00 197.02 1.54 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/08/06  210.27 15.36 0.00 194.91 -2.11 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<0.50
09/15/06  210.27 18.61 0.00 191.66  -3.25 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
12/22/06  210.27 20.01 0.00 190.26 -1.40 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
03/28/07  210.27 19.60 0.00 190.67 0.41 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
06/25/07  210.27 21.34 0.00 188.93 -1.74 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
09/22/07 210.27 22.71 0.00 187.56  -1.37 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
12/14/07  210.27 22.52 0.00 187.75 0.19 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/26/08 210.27 17.79 0.00 192.48 4.73 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

August 2000 Through September 2009
76 Station 0018

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation TpH.G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Elcyation 8015 (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/h) (ng/h (ng/ (ng/l) (ug/) (ng/l
MW-2 continued
06/20/08  210.27 21.13 0.00 189.14  -3.34 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
09/19/08 21027 22.62 0.00 187.65  -1.49 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<0.50
12/22/08  210.27 22.55 0.00 187.72 0.07 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<0.50
03/27/09  210.27 16.88 0.00 193.39 5.67 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/30/09  210.27 2222 0.00 188.05  -5.34 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Il.0 - ND<0.50
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-30.0)
08/24/00  208.98 18.68 0.00 190.30 - ND -- ND ND ND ND 4.7 23
11/16/00  208.98 20.56 0.00 188.42  -1.88 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/09/01  208.98 20.45 0.00 188.53 0.11 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01  208.98 17.75 0.00 191.23 2.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01  208.98 20.70 0.00 18828 -295 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<2.0
11/07/01  208.98 23.02 0.00 18596 -2.32  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 1.5
02/06/02  208.98 17.19 0.00 191.79 5.83 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
05/08/02  208.98 17.59 0.00 191.39  -0.40  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
08/09/02  208.98 20.48 0.00 188.50  -2.89 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -- ND<2.0
11/29/02  208.98 22.64 0.00 186.34  -2.16 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<2.0
02/03/03  208.98 16.46 0.00 192.52 6.18 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
05/05/03 208.98 16.16 0.00 192.82 0.30 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 2.6
09/04/03  208.98 2171 0.00 187.27 -5.55 - -- - - - - - - No analysis; past holding time
11/13/03  208.98 21.93 0.00 187.05  -0.22 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<2.0
01/2%04  208.98 17.79 0.00 191.19 4.14 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
05/07/04  208.98 16.79 0.00 192.19 1.00 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 0.55
08/27/04  208.98 19.70 0.00 189.28 -2.91 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
August 2000 Through September 2009
76 Station 0018

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in Comments
Sampled Elevation ~Water  Thickness water  Elevation Tpy.G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTRE
Elevation 8015 (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (pg/l) (ng/l) (pe/l)  (ue/D) (pe/h (ng/l) (ng/h)

MW-3 continued

11/23/04  208.98 20.30 0.00 188.68  -0.60 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

02/09/05  208.98 15.92 0.00 193.26 4.58 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1.6

06/16/05  208.98 15.67 0.00 193.31 0.05 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

09/30/05  208.98 19.47 0.00 189.51 -3.80 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50 9/27/05 samples broke during

shipment.

12/30/05  208.98 15.84 0.00 193.14 3.63 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50

03/08/06  208.98 12.06 0.00 196.92 3.78 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

06/08/06  208.98 13.82 0.00 195.16 -1.76 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

09/15/06  208.98 17.67 0.00 191.31 -3.85 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 34

12/22/06  208.98 19.10 0.00 189.88  -1.43 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50

03/28/07  208.98 18.60 0.00 190.38 0.50 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50

06/25/07  208.98 20.30 0.00 188.68  -1.70 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50

09/22/07 208.98 21.61 0.00 187.37  -1.31 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50

12/14/07  208.98 21.43 0.00 187.55 0.18 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

03/26/08  208.98 16.74 0.00 192.24 4.69 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<IL.0 - ND<0.50

06/20/08  208.98 19.05 0.00 189.93  -2.31 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

09/19/08 208.98 21.49 0.00 187.49 -2.44 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50

12/22/08 208.98 21.40 0.00 187.58 0.09 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<0.50

03/27/09  208.98 15.88 0.00 193.10 5.52 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

09/30/09  208.98 21.21 0.00 187.77 -533 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50

0018
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 0018

Date Ethylene-
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA
TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME
(ng/h (ng/) (ng/) (ng/l (ng/) (ng/l) (ng/l)
MW-1
08/24/00 ND ND - -- ND ND ND
11/16/00 ND ND - - ND ND ND
02/09/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 ND<100 ND<1000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
11/07/01 ND<20 ND<500 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0
02/06/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
05/08/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
08/09/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
11/29/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
02/03/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND=<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
05/05/03 ND<500 ND<2500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
11/13/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
01/29/04 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND=<2.0 ND=<2.0
05/07/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/27/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/04 7.5 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND=0.50
02/09/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/16/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/27/05 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/30/05 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/08/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/08/06 ND=<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/15/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/22/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
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Table 2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 0018

Date Ethylene-
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA
TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME
(ng/l (ug/l) (ug/) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/) (pg/
MW-1 continued
03/28/07 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0,.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0).50
06/25/07 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/07 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50
12/14/07 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/26/08 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/20/08 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/19/08 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/22/08 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/27/09 ND<10 ND<250 e - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/30/09 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2
08/24/00 ND ND - - ND ND ND
11/16/00 ND ND -- - ND ND ND
02/09/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 ND<100 ND<1000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
11/07/01 ND<20 ND<500 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
11/13/03 - ND<500 s i L. 'y ol
01/29/04 - ND<500 -- - -- - -
05/07/04 = ND<50 = o = = =
08/27/04 .-  ND<50 - = = -~ -
11/23/04 - ND<50 = & - o o
02/09/05 - ND<50 - — - e =
06/16/05 -- ND<50 - - - = =
09/27/05 - ND<250 - - - - -
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 0018

Date Ethylene-
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA

TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME

(ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/l (ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/) (ng/l)
MW-2 continued
12/30/05 2o ND<250 i - = e i
03/08/06 - ND<250 s o = 3 -
06/08/06 - ND=<250 - - - - -
09/15/06 = ND<250 -t = - - wom
12/22/06 — ND<250 = = = = prs
03/28/07 - ND<250 - = ES s o
06/25/07 - ND<250 - e - i =
09/22/07 - ND<250 - a =5 o= 1
12/14/07 - ND<250 - o= - - -
03/26/08 = ND<250 == - o e =
06/20/08 = ND<250 e 5 -~ - =
09/19/08 - ND<250 = == = 32 s
12/22/08 - ND<250 - = o, e s
03/27/09 et ND<250 - = = = e
09/30/09 - ND<250 - - - & .

MW-3
08/24/00 ND ND - - ND ND ND
11/16/00 ND ND - - ND ND ND
02/09/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 ND<100 ND<1000000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
11/07/01 ND<20 ND<500000 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<1.0
08/09/02 = - ND ND - = &
11/29/02 e e ND ND 5 = -
02/03/03 - - ND<2.0 ND<2.0 - -- -
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 0018

Date Ethylene-
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA
TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME
(ng/l) (ng/l) (ne/D) (pg/) (ng/) (ng/) (ng/l)
MW-3 continued
05/05/03 - - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2 o o
11/13/03 = ND<500 s s = - o
01/29/04 - ND<500 & == - - =
05/07/04 e ND<50 s s - = 5
08/27/04 - ND<50 = e = et -
11/23/04 - ND<50 - - - - s
02/09/05 - ND=<50 - - = - o
06/16/05 - ND<50 = = = s e
09/30/05 - ND<250 s - - - =
12/30/05 - ND<250 = == = = =
03/08/06 = ND<250 = - = s &
06/08/06 - ND<250 - - - v -
09/15/06 = ND<250 4 = - i 7
12/22/06 NS ND<250 = - o s o
03/28/07 - ND<250 -- - = o o
06/25/07 & ND<250 = = e i s
09/22/07 - ND<250 - — — - =
12/14/07 = ND<250 - i o ax =
03/26/08 - ND<250 - - - o =
06/20/08 - ND<250 - - - - -
09/19/08 - ND<250 - & = = -
12/22/08 - ND<250 - -- -- -- -
03/27/09 - ND<250 == - - i =
09/30/09 oo ND<250 e = F = i
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data

76 Service Station No. 0018
6021 Claremont Ave, Oakland, CA

Dissolved Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/l)
Sample Name |Date TPH-G |Benzene|Toluene |Ethylben|[Xylene [MTBE [1,2 DCA|1,2 DBA|DIPE |ETBE [TAME
B-3 10/26/2009 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<1.0 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.5 [ND<0.5 [ND<0.5 |[ND<0.5
ESL 100 1 40 30 20 5 0.5 0.05|NA NA NA

uall - Micrograms per Liter

ND - Not detected above laboratory detection limits

TPH-G - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether

TBA - Tert-butyl alcohol

ESL -Environmental Screening Level - Based on Groundwater as a Potential Drinking Water Resource




- -
) - - % L0 =

Gettler-Ryan, Ine. Log of Boring MW~1
PROJECT: Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018 LOCATION: 6201 Claremont Bivd,, Oaklend, Celifornia
GR PROJECT NO.: [40061.03 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 07/1//00 viL (ft.bgsk 20.4 OATE: 07/11/00  TIME: 09:26
DATE FINISHED: 07/11/00 WL [f1. bgsk 1885 DAYE: 07/1l/00 TINE: 14:20
DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger 5 TOTAL DEPTH: 30.5 feel i
ORILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling GEOQLOGIST: Skip Meintosh
oy E g = gl g HELL DIAGRAM
§ I g GEDLOGIC DESCRIPTION
FIRE g g g o
] [ o
A E 3 2 |
] FILL | \_Asphalt ~ 3 Inches thick. 7 L-—_ISI
= Clay, siit and gravel (fil). i < MR -
: M IED SILTV SAND (5H) ~ derk yellowish bron (10YR 4/4), o & .
i molsl, medium dense; B0% sand, 30% sit, (0% qrave), 3 N =
i Tk BB e B e i LR N % ) A
- H11]] M- SILT HITH SAND (ML) - very dask glaylsh brown @ N 8 -
x {I0YR 3/2), molst, very stif; 86-T0% silt, 26% sand, 3 e &
0 |24 E‘ 6-104 gravel, trace of clay. % X e i
= o “ 4
i i ” i —‘:‘ﬁ 2 1
1 1 Fh
0~ o }or AL10 feet color changes lo dack yellonish brown =+ =
J = {IOYR 4/6), becomes 76% silt, 208 sand, 6% clay, |
\race of gravel lo 6/8 Inch dlameter. | e
wel, suif; Sl % {ine sand, frace of grave) Lo
fh~ 10 | 12 | HH-1IS I/2 nch diameter. 7 ~
i 1 ¥ g
: : SIT VI SAND (L)~ dark yellowish brown (10YR X

4/6) mottled with dark olive gray (6Y 3/2), molst, stiff;
9 5% siff, 5% sand, (0% clay, {race of gravel.

#3 Lopestor sand

D Ll

04p3|m g

K.
25 yg | 24 |u-1~265

2~ machine slotted PYC (G.020 inch]

AL 26 feet color chonges to brownish yellon [(BYR
6/8) with black streaks, becomes wolst, very stiff.

{ AT S SILTV ki 6M) = dark yellowish brown (OVR 4741,
- AR wel, rr:emum dense; BSY sand, 25% siit, 10% roundad %
i gravel. &

=
J0E o :
o
@
o
b
}’ HITH IR
T [

e srr——t

Botlom of borlng at 30.6 feet bgs.

{# = converlad to equivalent standard penelration d
blovis/toot.)
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Bettler-Ryan, Ing.

Log of Boring MW-2

PROJECT: Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018

LOCATION: 820! Claremont Blyd,, Qakland, Californla

GR PROJECT NO.: (400603

CASING ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED;

or/ii/00

WL (i1, bgs) 265  DATE: O7/1I/00 TIHE: Ii:30

DATE FINISHED: 07/1l/00

HL (ft, bgsk 18] DATE; 07/i/00 TIME: [4:28

DRILLING METHOD:

8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 30 reat

DAILLING COMPANY: Hoodiard Oriling BGEOLOBIST: Skip Melntosh
» El 8
/ A ] y
g % 5 g g GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAN
| el
EE 21d % % 8 9 Uk
1N i Concrelo = 0 Inches thick, v L'“‘“Jﬁ
9 GANDY SILT (ML) ~ dark brown [10YR 2/2), nolsl, T b i
J stitf: AG-50% slif, 0% sand, 10~15% gravel o 1/2 inch NN !
dlomler, ‘5 N =
« s R % )
" i N . (R 1
5~ NN g o
0|2 T SILTY GAND (SM) - dark yellowiish brovin (OYR 3/4) NN
y motiind yith redt and light yellow brovin, molst, madium N d
A densel 80X sond, 26% 8lit, 16% grovel, trace of dlay, § NG
-4 &‘ ﬁ
4 | -
10 | 0 |30 ML, SANDY SILT (ML) = dark gelromsh brown (10YR 4/4) ) ‘;
molst, vory sUiff; 60% sill, 36% sond, 6% clay, lraoe ot i
" : an‘ref. s . ?.-
i
%
i i
16 ; SH STLTY SAND WITH GRAYEL (5H) - dark yelionlsh i
o - lajk yellowish T8
4 0 |10 ] Hil-2-10 brown (OYR 4/4), moist, dense; 664 mn‘:!. 36% sit, i
J 104 gravel, lrace of clay, 8‘;
g
o 2 | g [
3 8] B
20~ 3 i
0 | 40 [MN-2-208 [ SILTY ORAVEL HITH SAND (GN) - dark yetlowsh = 3
~ brown (10YR 41/8), molst, dense; 86% gravel Lo 2 Inch 8 .
3 diameter, 6% slll, 6% send, 6% cloy, " 1
P
-] g -]
J 5 i
261 o |54 Wi, SILT 1ITH SAND (ML) ~ dark yeliowlsh brovin (IOYR 5
i Y] 4/9), ;Eolsl. herd; 76% siit, (6% sand, (0% clay, traco of T
o FEYL,
HELL GRADED GRAYEL HITH SILT AND SAND (GH) -
dark ﬁuﬂomsh brovin (10YR 3/6), val, very dense; 45% ¥
JoIB m gravel, 204 = %‘ L |
\ SILTY SAND (ML) = dark yeliowith brown (10YR 3/0), &
30 nediam dense; 70-80% sond, {5~20% S, (0% gravel, e A ]
K \ gravelly sand lons from 20-20.6 foet, __4/
‘Doltom of boring at 30 fast bgs. Al
g (# = converled to equivalent slandard penglration J FERE
blows/fool.)
36~ | - _ ¥
JOB NUMBER: 14006103 Page I of I




Gatiler-Ryan, Ine, | Log of Boting MW=3 5
PROJECT: Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018 LOCATION: 8201 Claremont Blvd,, Oskland, California !
GR PROJECT NO.: 14006103 CASING ELEVATION: 3
DATE STARTED: 07/11/00 WL (fi, bgs) 20 DATE: 07/11/00 TIME: [2:40 I
DATE FINISHED: 07/1/00 WL (ft, bgs): 17.85 DATE: or/Hoe TIME: 1438 :
DRILLING METHOD: & In. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 30 feat
DRILLING COMPANY: lfoodward Drlling GEOLOGIST: Skip McIntosh

B ;
a4 . S :
gk g Al o g GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION JESIBHARRR
Eg| S |2 al &
2 & = = i
w2l a3 2 F a
o—| & | @ i g ;
P T Contrele - 3 lnches ihick, "
- e TR
- : WL SANOY SILT ML) — dark brown (0YR 2/2), molst, e N N -
i F medigm stlif; 60% slll, 36% poorly sorled sand, 6% clay, z N N B 1
i irace of gravel to 3/4 Inch diameler. Q NN
- @ b q ? £ I
i
10 lo . % \1 ) 2
1 1 4 Inch gravel lens at 6 feet: rounded clasts to 2 + N N % F
o nches. o N 2 . "
1 NN s
& o a _[;j 14
- - {_ =
£ &
Color changes 1o grayish green (56 5/2) of B.6 foot, » L E iF
0 o |26 becones stiff, I
i iee __Color changes to grayish green (66 5/2) with 20% i = f 1
d r brown patches, becomes very siift, 4 g 3
-~ L e Golor chsngas 1o light olive gray [5Y 0/2), becones | i
A very molsl, stiff; 70% siil, 30% send, trace of 500l
holes, _g’ A - i
1’ 2 " i
- = § :; 2 - 4
1 o |0 |Hu-3-18 E ¥ s A § -
; & STLTY SAND VITH GRAVEL (6M) - dark yellovlsh L P §
y brotin {IpYR 4/4) with %my areen palches, very & k=H &
20 o {as 1l % molst, mediuin dense; 5% sand, 30% s, 167 gravel, 2 HEW &
A LI rools. : HZH 3 .
J ' | bconey water sotyraledat20feet, | 8 [IER T .
SILTY SAND (M) - dork yellowlsh broki {1OYR 4/} ﬁ _, =
siel, medium dense; 66-~70% sand, 30~36% slit, L 7 =t Y -
J E 5 e L.{'. 4
%) ¢ |40 {1 =1 i .
4 1A Color changes Lo dari yellonlsh brovin (I0YR 4/0), 1= b
- dense; 65% sand, 364 siit, trace of clay. ==
\ L SITHITITSAND 0L} - brown (OVR 473)Wollisd | o b
10 lw wllh derk yvellawish browin (10YR 4/6), wel, vary sliff; % -
i 1) | 70% silt, 20% sand, 107 clay. b i N
30..] é u L._ % o
Bottom of boring nt 30 feet bgs.
4 (% = convertad to equivalent standard penetration 1
B . blows/foot.) -
,g‘é 4 L Ly i . = 5
JOB NUMBER: 1400861.03 Page I of |




Project No:C100018091 Client: ConocoPhillips
Logged By:Nadine Periat Location: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Tesling Date Drilled: 10/26/09 Locatlon Map
D e I ta Drlllinjg Method: Direct Push (LAR) Hole Diameter:2"
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth:24’ B-1
Environmental [Casing Type:NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc, [Slot Size: NA Well Depth:NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup:NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well = L o e
Completion o S| ample | o
oo | | SR gl @R LR B ] R
2 Water | 32 | 2o |53 $ 8| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
3 § Level | 28| oS | 52 |% 8 51 2
8 & - £e |8 g £l @
" 3 Asphalt
el 1 CL Lean Clay, brown, 10-15% fine sand, low plasticity
il ____ Fractured concrete debris N
—] o) i T
Lt 5 sC Clayey Sand, gray, 5% medium gravel, 20-30%
i fines, grains consist of blue, red, green, terracotta
4 non native materials, artificial fill b2k
| Damp 5 e (g ud
ot @2 6 — ¢l
= o L p
A T W Wty
= "3 5 Fractured brick layer ¥
et gff® Asabove |
b=
—— = g - aem— |
ul | Damp x
<vy 10 CL Lean Clay, brown, 10% fine sand, trace coarse
i 0 =] ~_sand, low plasticity. 3 L
R
——= 11 e : e FRE [Ny aErl
— 12 -
al 0 ML Sandy Silt, brown, 30-35% fine sand, trace
s 43 fine gravel, low plasticity i
= 4 L WO ol
2 iz / _____No Recovery 3
— 1 5 e
—s 17
T 0 L CL |  Sandy Lean Clay, gray, 40-45% very fine sand,
i Moist 19 _medium plasticity, trace gravel
— 20 e
o 0.4 21 IS0, e
— 22




Project No:C100018091 Client: ConocoPhillips
Logged By:Nadine Periat Location: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2

|Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 10/26/09 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: Direct Push (LAR) Hole Diameter:2"
Sampling Method: Conlinuous Hole Depth:24' B-1

Environmental [Casing Type:NA Well Diameter: NA

Consultants, Inc. [Siot Size: NA Well Depth:NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup:NA

Elevation Northing Easling

Well
Completion | gatic

Waler
Level

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

PID Reading
(ppm)
Penetration

v g

3

al &
Soil Type

(blows/6")
Depth (feet)
ve

Backfill

Casing
Moisture
Content

N
w

No recovery, sample liner crushed inside sampling
rod, granitic rock fragments visible in bottom of liner.
Refusal at 24 feet bgs.

Bottom of Boring at 24 Feet bgs.

N

H
-l
<

s 25

#9 Groundwater not encountered in boring. Boring |

was left open for 24 hours, no groundwater
flow into boring.

=— 27

= 28

o i

— | 37

38

39 —

w_ : 40

= 41

— 42

44 - =23

d




Project No:C100018091 Client: ConocoPhillips
Logged By:Nadine Periat Location; 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Tesling Date Drilled: 10/26/09 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: Direct Push (LAR) Hole Diameter:2"
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth:26' B-2
Environmental |Casing Type:NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: NA Well Depth:NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup:NA
Elevalion Northing Easting
Well - i W
Completion Static g E § : Sg é S;mple §
g2 waer | B2 | S8 §f|s § 8| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
‘@ Level S s =]
§3 |™iEle ec|R |hd] 8
e i* Asphalt
& 1 sc | Clayey Sand, brown, 20-30% fines, grains of
e 2 artificial debris, 5% medium gravel, low plasticny
Artificial Fill. . ki
—— 3 e _
.. 4 i
w
—] ()] oy i
0
e 40-’- 5 | - SRS,
. v o T R Tl | Y] PRI (IS L . =
(o8]
—t 2 6 A8 e ey
= o 9 =
il < : SM | Silt with Sand, brown, 25-30% fine sand, low
L <Y1 g plasticity b} A
303 0.1 T __As ahove, 15% fine sand, root holes, trace fine
ol 9 s gravel
s Damp Bl ;
; - WAs above L
0.1 e
_ il -
—_—— 1 Ell s ” A
A ' As above, no gravel, black organic matter,
Rak Damp| 0.3 12 5] low to medium plasticity
b = 4 As above, poor recovery
= 13
14
= 15
i : 16 As above i i
1 Damp
g 0.1 W -SQWell Graded Sand with Clay, gray, 10% fines.
Lal 18 CL [ Lean Clay, gray-green, 5-10% fine sand, trace fine |
s gravel pockets of fine sand, Iow plasticily, black
organic material.
4 17.4 |
Moist 2 ~__As above, brown, medium plasticity
04 :
4 SW Well Graded Sand, brown, <6% fines
0.3 22 CL Lean Clay, gray, <6% fine sand, medium plasticity




Delta

Environmental
Consuitants, Inc.

Project No:C100018091

Logged By:Nadine Periat

Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing
Drilling Method: Direct Push (LAR)
Sampling Method: Conlinuous
Casing Type:NA

Slot Size: NA

Gravel Pack: NA

Client: ConocoPhillips
Location: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Drilled: 10/26/09
Hole Diameter:2"
Hole Depth:26'

Well Diameler: NA

Well Depth:NA
Casing Stickup:NA

Page 2 0f 2

Location Map

B-2

Elevation

Northing

Easting

Well

Completion Static

Water
Level

Backfill

Casing

Content

{blows/6")

Moisture
PID Reading
(ppm)
Depth (feet)

Penetration

o

;
g

Sample

Soll Type

Interval

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Lean Clay continued

n
w

3o
B

Moist
0.5 25

37.2 26

4
<

CcL

As above, brown, low plasticity

As above, gray, <6% fine sand

CL

'Lean Clay with Sand, brown, 20-25 % fine sand,

trace gravel, root holes, refusal at 26 feet bgs.

Bottom of Boring at 26 feet bgs.,

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

o, B

40

41

42

43

44




Project No:C100018091
Logged By:Nadine Periat

Client: ConocoPhillips

Location; 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA

Page 1 0of 2

Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 10/26/09 |Location Map
D e | ta Drilling Method: Direct Push (LAR) Hole Diameter:2"
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth:25' B-3
Environmental |[Casing Type:NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc, [Slot Size: NA Well Depth:NA Y First water
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup:NA
Elavation Northing Easting
Welll 2 2
Completion | gatic eg | & &t E Sample §
g g W) g £| 85 | § % s |% 8|k LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
‘@ Level ~ & o k=
8 8 S lEEs B 2SI S1REEY
- 1 Asphalt
_“_ 1 sC Clayey Sand, brown, 25-30% fines, wEe
| 5 slight plasticity
.3 ——— e
—_— W i
g 4
Damp § e il
o w| | s L. faP XL
P~
3 e,
L 6
- £
— A 7 = -
<y
vl Damp| 0 8 14+ | SP Poorly Graded Sand with Gravel, brown-tan,
=4 ik 30% large gravel, <6% fines, no plasticity, gravelis |
9- angular, fractured granite. L
| Poor recovery b EIS
— 10 d T s
a3 Damp| 0.1 Sandy Lean Clay, light brown, 25-30%
well graded sand, 10% medium gravel, Iow plasticity
= _Lean Clay, brown, <10% sand, trace medium
=t grav ravel, low plasticity.
g 0 Clayey Sand with Gravel, tan, 15% gravel,
30% clay
i Damp Lean Clay, brown, 10-15% fine sand, trace fine
0 _gravel, medium plasticity. |
-2 16 As above
i frd - - —
18
) Moist CL | Lean Clay with Sand, brown, 20-25% fine sand,
black, soft organic matter.
1 0 [_SC Clayey Sand ,30-40% fines, 5% fine gravel
Lean Clay wi_th Sand, brown, 15-20% v. fine sand,
oy CL medium plasticity, mottling, black organic material, |
el Moist root holes.
CL Sandy Lean Clay with Gravel, brown, 15-20% fine




Project No:C100018091

Client: ConocoPhillips

Logged By:Nadine Periat Location: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled: 10/26/08 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: Direct Push (LAR) Hole Diameter:2"
Sampling Method: Continuous Hole Depth:25' B-3
Environmental |Casing Type:NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: NA Well Depth:NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Slickup:NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well 5 B =
Completion Static g = .% ) S £ :23‘ Sample &
E 2 water | € | &8 | tlc § 3| F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
g g tevel | 28| o= | 52| % 8 5 3
@ & el e =
| 23 =v | CL sand, 10-15% fine gravel, medium plasticity
- WET| © £+ | sC Clayey Sand, brown,15% clay
e 24 GP-GC Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand and Clay, -
ol i brown, 20% well graded sand, 10% fines
0 25 R CL Lean Clay, brown, <56% fine sand, medium plast.
Bottom of Boring at 25 feet has
—— 26
o 27 et
E 7 S RN
— 29 J&7 ' NG\
r il (&/ LIA HOLDEN. \A\
30 NO. 8584 = 5 o
e AR sﬂ r {r_ i
" QI
N 42 NOF oS
33
— 34 L = ity oY
= 35 e ekt .
36
37
et 38 =S o S e
— 39
— 40 -
it 41 - — —
i 42 =1 e
43 — ]
— 44




NORTHWEST B

SOUTHEAST B'

———— COLLEGE AVEMLE

liﬂl 124 10008 =005}

RS 28 <0008 10.008)

77

Y

L A

L)\_a

1 ?
SR A

LEGEND

MONITORING WELL/BORING NAME
WELL CASINGEXPLORATORY BORING

SOl BAMPLE LOCATION

WELL SCREEN

TOTAL DEPTH IN FEET
(DATE INSTALLED)

DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER
DEFTH TO STATIC GROUNDWATER

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL

DATA: TPH-G, TPH-O, BENZENE, MTBE (mg/g)

<50 1 <05/ <050 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH
ANALYTICAL DATA: TPH-G, BENZENE. MTBE (ugl)

== APPROXMATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

et

(<0.2/24 <0005/ <0.005) @

SCALE IN FEET

10

Eamm

LOW PERMEABILITY

D (LEAN CLAY, SILT, SANDY
LEAN CLAY WITH SAND, §

MEDIUM

PERMEABILITY
{SILTY SAND, CLAYEY SAND)

(o] oK PERMERBILITY
[SANDS AND GRAVELS)

emme

10 MOTES:

1) <0 «BELOW THE LABORATORY'S IMDICATED REPORTING LMIT

SILT, SANDY CLAY,
ILT WITH SAND)

FIGURE 4
GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B-B'

76 STATION 0018
6201 CLAREMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DELTA




SOUTHWEST A

BANK OF AMERICA

NORTHEAST A'

SOEWALY CLAREMONT MVENUE —

(2 A <0008 000

777777777777

(CIM.O!MMM‘
e e

—_—
812) 005 )

~ =

LEGEND

ey MONITORING WELL/BORING NAME
WELL CASINGEXPLORATORY BORING
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
WELL SCREEN

N

DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER
W DEPTHTO STATIC GROUNDWATER

(€0.2/24/<0,005/ <0.005) @ SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL

DATA: TPH-G, TPH-D, BENZENE, MTBE (mgha)

m O GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH

ANALYTICAL DATA: TPH-G, BENZENE, MTBE (ugh}

___5'_ APPROXIMATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

1

ZRENZINID

o

é

LOW PERMEABILITY
(LEAN CLAY, SILT, SANDY SILT, BANDY CLAY,
LEAN CLAY WITH SAND, SILT WITH SAND)

MEDIUM PERMEABILITY
[SILTY SAND, CLAYEY SAND)

HIGH PERMEABILITY
(SANDS AND GRAVELS)

GRANITE

WOTES:

n

< =BELOW THE LABORATORY'S INDICATED REPORTING LNIT

100018
DATE
1/13/09

PROJECT MO,

N s o
sou 1 THRDUGH
£3/0N THE DRILLING DATE (1008001,

FIGURE 3

GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A=A

76 STATION 0018
6201 CLAREMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DELTA




